

### REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 111 28<sup>th</sup> July 2017 Nauru

G.N. No. 514/2017

# PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 19 RECLASSIFICATION OF CREATION, ABOLITION AND ALTERATION OF DESIGNATION

Pursuant to the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 19(1) a & b of the Public Service act 2016, I. David Ranibok Adeang MP., Acting President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, do hereby, with effect from 14<sup>th</sup> July 2017, alter the designation of the following positions: -

#### **RECLASSIFICATION OF POSITIONS**

### **DEPARTMENT OF CHIEF SECRETARY**

(Births, Deaths & Marriages)

Current Designation	Reclassified Designation	No. of Position
Administrative Assistant	Senior Administrative Assistant	1
Band 5.5b - \$8,829 per annum	Band 8a – 10,586 per annum	
Gazette Officer	Gazette Officer	1
Band 6 - \$8,078 per annum	Band 7a - \$9,244 per annum	

Dated this 28th day of July 2017.

HON. DAVID RANIBOK ADEANG M.P.

<u>ACTING PRESIDENT &</u>

MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE

N. 111

No. 111 28<sup>th</sup> July 2017 Nauru

G.N. No. 515/2017

# APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR NAURU REHABILITATION <u>CORPORATION</u>

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Friday 21<sup>st</sup> July 2017, approved the; -

- 1. Revocation of the appointment of Mr. Martin Hunt as Ad-Interim Chief Executive Officer of the Nauru Rehabilitation Corporation with immediate effect; and
- 2. Appointment of Mrs. Clarissa Jeremiah, as Chief Executive Officer of the Nauru Rehabilitation Corporation with immediate effect.

Dated this 21st day of July 2017.

### SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N. No. 516/2017

### RECONSTITUTION OF MEMBERS OF THE NAURU REHABILITATION CORPORATION BOARD

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Friday 21st July 2017, approved the: -

- 1. Revocation of the appointment of Mrs Clarissa Jeremiah as Chairperson of Nauru Rehabilitation Corporation; and
- 2. Appointment of Mr. Peter Jacob as Chairman of the Nauru Rehabilitation Corporation Board with immediate effect; and
- 3. Appointment of Mr. Kingston Adam as Director of Nauru Rehabilitation Corporation.

Dated this 21<sup>st</sup> day of July 2017.

### SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

No. 111 28<sup>th</sup> July 2017 Nauru

G.N. No. 517/2017

# <u>APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR NAURU REHABILITATION</u> <u>CORPORATION</u>

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Friday 21<sup>st</sup> July 2017, approved the appointment of Mr. Benton Seymour to act as Chief Executive Officer of the Nauru Rehabilitation Corporation from Sunday 23<sup>rd</sup> July 2017 until the return of CEO of NRC, Mrs Clarissa Jeremiah on Friday 28<sup>th</sup> July 2017.

Dated this 21st day of July 2017.

#### SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N. No. 518/2017

#### **APPOINTMENT OF RONPHOS CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER**

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Friday 21<sup>st</sup> July 2017, approved the appointment of Mr. Robert Mencel as Chief Executive Officer of RONPHOS Corporation with retrospective effect from 17<sup>th</sup> June 2017.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of July 2017.

### SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N. No. 519/2017

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR RONPHOS

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Friday 21st July 2017, approved the: -

- 1. CEO Ronphos Mr. Mencel commence leave from 2<sup>nd</sup> August 16<sup>th</sup> August 2017; and
- 2. Appointment of Chelser Buraman (Engineering Manager) to act as CEO for Ronphos Corporation in the absence of the substantive Chief Executive Officer.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of July 2017.

### SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

.....

No. 111 28<sup>th</sup> July 2017 Nauru

G.N. No. 520/2017

# APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER NAURU FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES AUTHORITY

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Wednesday 26<sup>th</sup> July 2017, approved the appointment of Ms. Sra Yosie Reiyetsi to act as Chief Executive Officer for Nauru Fisheries and Marine Resources Authority, during the absence of the substantive Chief Executive Officer, Mr. Charleston Deiye from Friday 28<sup>th</sup> July 2017 until his return on Friday 25<sup>th</sup> August 2017.

Dated this 25th day of July 2017.

### SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N. No. 521/2017

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE AND BORDER CONTROL

It is notified for general information that on 21<sup>st</sup> July 2017, Cabinet pursuant to Article 68(3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mr. Jay Udit, Solicitor General to act as Secretary for Justice & Border Control effective from 28<sup>th</sup> July to 25<sup>th</sup> August 2017, until the return of the substantive Secretary Mr. Graham Leung.

Dated this 27<sup>th</sup> day of July 2017.

## BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 522/2017

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING REGISTRAR OF SUPREME COURT

It is notified for general information that on 21<sup>st</sup> July 2017, Cabinet pursuant to Article 68(3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of the Resident Magistrate, Mr. Penijamini Lomaloma to act as Registrar of the Supreme Court effective from 30<sup>th</sup> July 2017, until the appointment of the new Registrar.

Dated this 27<sup>th</sup> day of July 2017.

# BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

------

No. 111 28<sup>th</sup> July 2017 Nauru

G.N. No. 523 /2017

#### **APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS**

It is notified for general information that on 17<sup>th</sup> July 2017, Cabinet pursuant to Article 68 (1) (a) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mrs. Berilyn Jeremiah, Operational Manager to act as Secretary for Multicultural affairs effective from 16-19 July 2017, until the return of the substantive Secretary for Multicultural Affairs, Mrs. Barina Waqa.

Dated this 24<sup>th</sup> day of July 2017.

# BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No.524/2017

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR COMMERCE, INDUSTRY AND ENVIRONMENT

It is notified for general information that on 18<sup>th</sup> July 2017, Cabinet pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mrs. Marissa Cook, Director for Agriculture to act as Secretary for Commerce, Industry and Environment effective 24-30 July 2017, until the return of the substantive Secretary for Commerce, Industry and Environment, Mrs. Mavis Depaune.

Dated this 24<sup>th</sup> day of July 2017.

# BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY